



**Megan Rauch**  
Associate General Counsel

Direct: (202) 728-8863  
Fax: (202) 728-8264

October 26, 2020

**VIA EMAIL**

Vanessa A. Countryman, Secretary  
Securities and Exchange Commission  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, DC 20549-1090  
apfilings@sec.gov

**RE: In the Matter of the Consolidated Arbitration Applications,  
Administrative Proceeding Nos. 3-18616, 3-18617, 3-18877, 3-18879,  
3-18883, 3-18910, 3-18919, 3-18934, 3-18988, 3-19013, 3-19016, 3-19017,  
3-19219, 3-19228, 3-19405, 3-19573, 3-19574, 3-19588, 3-19611**

Dear Ms. Countryman:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. FINRA’s Summary Responses to Issues Raised by the Commission .....	7
B. FINRA’s Actions Meet the Standards of Section 19(f) of the Exchange Act .....	9
C. FINRA Properly Prohibited the Applicants Access to Its Arbitration Forum .....	9
1. Using FINRA’s Arbitration Forum to Expunge a Prior Adverse Arbitration Award Is Not Contemplated Under FINRA Rules .....	9
2. The Director’s Denial of the Arbitration Forum Is Consistent with FINRA Rules .....	14
3. FINRA’s Letters Accurately Informed the Applicants of the Director’s Decisions.....	16
4. The Director’s Denial of the Arbitration Forum Is Consistent with the Exchange Act and Public Interest .....	18
5. The Applicants’ Remaining Arguments Lack Merit .....	21
D. The FAA Establishes the Limited Review of Prior Arbitration Awards Exclusively with Courts.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Pages</u></b>
<b><u>FEDERAL DECISIONS</u></b>	
<i>Barvati v. Josephthal, Lyon &amp; Ross</i> , 28 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. OK</i> , 881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	24, 25
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	23
<i>Nat’l Wrecking Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 731</i> , 990 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<b><u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u></b>	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 9.....	24
9 U.S.C. § 10.....	24, 25
9 U.S.C. § 11.....	24, 25
9 U.S.C. § 12.....	23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 8
Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	3
Section 15A(b)(6) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(b).....	6, 8, 18
Section 15A(h)(2) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(h).....	16
Section 15A(i) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78o-3(i) .....	19
Section 19(d) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78s(d) .....	6
Section 19(f) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78s(f) .....	9
<b><u>FEDERAL REGISTER</u></b>	
72 Fed. Reg. 4574 (Jan. 31, 2007) .....	14, 17, 18
75 Fed. Reg. 41,254 (July 15, 2010).....	20

**FEDERAL REGISTER – cont’d**

79 Fed. Reg. 43,809 (July 28, 2014).....19

80 Fed. Reg. 546 (Jan. 6, 2015)..... 19-20

85 Fed. Reg. 62,142 (Oct. 1, 2020).....11, 13

**COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS**

*Michael Albert Dipietro*, Exchange Act Release No. 77398,  
2016 SEC LEXIS 1036 (Mar. 17, 2016).....13

*John Boone Kincaid III*, Exchange Act Release No. 87384,  
2019 SEC LEXIS 4189 (Oct. 22, 2019) .....13

*Richard J. Lanigan*, 52 S.E.C. 375 (1995).....13

*Richard A. Neaton*, Exchange Act Release No. 65598,  
2011 SEC LEXIS 3719 (Oct. 20, 2011) .....23

**FINRA RULES**

FINRA Rule 2080..... *passim*

FINRA Rule 12203..... *passim*

FINRA Rule 12313.....21

FINRA Rule 12410.....21

FINRA Rule 12608.....21

FINRA Rule 12805.....8, 10, 11, 15

FINRA Rule 12904.....21, 22

FINRA Rule 13203..... *passim*

FINRA Rule 13805.....8, 10, 11, 15

**FINRA and NASD NOTICES TO MEMBERS**

FINRA Regulatory Notice 08-79, 2008 FINRA LEXIS 76 (Dec. 2008) .....11

NASD Notice to Members 04-16, 2004 NASD LEXIS 18 (Mar. 2004) .....10, 19

**STATE STATUTES**

Pennsylvania Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, 73 P.S. § 201-1 *et seq.* .....3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Arbitration, Challenging a Decision, SEC Role*, <https://www.sec.gov/fast-answers/answers-arbappealhtm.html> (last visited Oct. 20, 2020).....24

*Challenges to an Arbitration Award*, <http://www.finra.org/arbitration-and-mediation/decision-award> (last visited Oct. 20, 2020) .....23

*FINRA Office of Dispute Resolution Expungement Training*, <https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/FINRA-Expungement-Training.pdf> (last visited Oct. 20, 2020).....11
